Fixed Cost Total, Scenario 1A 0 –5 620 750 –5 757 269 –5 899 200 –6 390 171
Added Value Total, Scenario 1A 0 6 465 000 7 358 000 7 913 000 8 786 900
EBDIT, Scenario 1A 0 844 250 1 600 731 2 013 800 2 396 729
Risk-neutral valuation parameter 1,000 0,955 0,911 0,870 0,756

EBDIT 0 805 875 1 458 518 1 751 484 1 813 003
NPV, no delay 7 174 624 8 148 015
NPV at year 2006 7 777 651
NPV,delay: 1 year(s) 603 027

EBDIT, from binomial EBDIT lattice 3 711 963 6 718 118 8 067 557

4
–6 056 180

8 881 000
2 824 820

0,830

2 345 185

10 802 222

5
–6 257 835

8 902 000
2 644 165

0,792

2 095 423

9 651 783 12 064 213

Option to switch, value at year 2006 33 047 232
Option to switch 31 545 085
Flexibility 24 370 461

Fig. 6 Incremental cash flows, the NPV and Option value assessment when the switch to Scenario 1A is delayed by 1 year

Soft Computing for Groups Making Hard Decisions 59

(Fuzzy) interval assumptions

b+beta 10 %

5 %b

a

a-alpha

–10 %

–20 %

–10 %

–20 %

–10 %

–20 %

Volatility measure 8,8 %

(Fuzzy) interval assumptions

b+beta 20 %

b 10 %

a

a-alpha

Volatility measure 10,3 %

(Fuzzy) interval assumptions

b+beta 40 %

b 20 %

a

a-alpha

Volatility measure 12,9 %

Added value per tonne (metric), Product 1, year 2005

115

0

1

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

AVE, Product 1

Added Value

interval Product 1

EV

Added value per tonne (metric), Product 2, year 2005

0

1

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

AVE, Product 2

Added Value

interval Product 2

EV

Added value per tonne (metric), Product 3, year 2005

180

0

1

0 50 100 150 200 250 300

AVE, Product 3

Added Value

interval Product 3

EV

Fig. 7 Fuzzy added value intervals and volatilities

Note that the expected value with products 1 and 3 now
differs from the AVEs.

The fuzzy cash flow based profitability assessment
allows a more profound analysis of the sources of a
scenario value. In real option analysis such an asym-
metric risk/potential assessment is realised by the
fuzzy ROV (cf. Section “Fuzzy Real Option Valuation:
the Analysis Instrument”). Added values can now be
presented as fuzzy added value intervals instead of sin-
gle (crisp) numbers. The intervals are then run through